Deposits from others 26 19,388,933 19,388,933 - - -

 2,026,893,860 140,592,830 698,739,201 662,776,055 524,785,774

972,049,662 1,376,010,987 736,640,859 (634,551,700) (506,050,484)

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring
the sensitivity of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard
interest rate scenarios.

Standard scenerios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 2% basis point (bp) parallel
fall or rise in market interest rates.

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Financial Markets Department,
which uses investment securities, advances to customers deposits and derivative instruments to
manage the overall position arising from the Bank's non-trading activities.

Exposure to other market risk - non-trading portfolios

Credit spread risk not relating to changes in the obligor/issuer's Credit Standing on debt securities
held by treasury and equity price risk is subject to regular monitoring by credit risk, but is not
currently significant in relation to the overall results and financial position of the Bank.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income (Interest rate sensitivity analysis)

200 bp (2%) 200bp (2%)
Increase Decrease

In thousands of Leones 2013 2013

Interest income impact 904,566 (904,566)
Interest expense impact (11,646) 11,646

Net impact 892,920 892,920

98

BANK  OF  SIERRA  LEONE

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

200 bp (2%) 200bp (2%)
Increase Decrease

In thousands of Leones 2012 2012

Interest income impact 1,284,383 (1,284,383)
Interest expense impact (18,558) 18,558

Net impact 1,265,825 (1,265,825)

The expected impact on net interest income have been based on a +/- two percent swing in
interest rates that may occur during the ensuing year.  The computation considered interest income
on cash and short term funds, investment securities and loans and advances; and interest expense
all of which are deemed susceptible to interest rate change.

Sensitivity of reported equity to interest rate movement

200 bp (2%)   200bp (2%)
Increase Decrease

In thousands of Leones 2013 2013

Net interest impact on retained earnings 892,920 (892,920)

In thousands of Leones 2012 2012

Net interest impact on retained earnings 1,265,825 (1,265,825)

99

ANNUAL  REPORT  AND  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNTS

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items

In thousands of
Leones GBP Euro US$ SDR Other Total
Cash and balance with
the banks 226,830,520 70,923,999 1,051,810,136 - 2,769,462 1,352,117
IMF Assets - - - 1,414,684,300 - 1,414,684,300
Loans and advances - - - - 36,689,408 36,689,408
Investment in
equity - - 26,518,610 - - 26,518,610
Investment in securities - - - - 462,944,487 462,944,487
Property, plant
and equipment - - - - 70,095,846 70,095,846
Other assets - - - - 85,434,388 85,434,388

Total assets 226,830,520 70,923,999 1,078,328,746 1,414,684,300 657,933,591 3,448,701,156

Liabilities
IMF drawing rights
allocation - - - 1,900,087,643 - 1,900,087,643
Deposit from
Government - - - - 52,505,432 52,505,432
Deposit from
Banks - - - - 240,681,354 240,681,354
Currency in
circulation - - - - 921,043,688 921,043,688
Deposit from
others - - - - 53,190,860 53,190,860
Other liability - - 37,925,654 - 32,518,691 70,444,345
End of service
benefit - - - - 14,068,600 14,068,600

Total liabilities - - 37,925,654 1,900,087,643 1,314,008,625 3,252,021,922

Net on-balance
sheet position 226,830,520 70,923,999 1,040,403,092 (485,403,343) (656,075,034) 196,679,234

Credit commitments

At 31 December 2012
Total assets 168,840,664 8,468,596 902,082,989 1,435,461,925 606,028,102 3,120,882,276
Total liabilities - - 37,184,053 1,886,301,030 1,087,187,559 3,010,672,642

Net on-balance
sheet position 168,840,664 8,468,596 864,898,936 (450,839,105) (481,159,457) 110,209,634

100

BANK  OF  SIERRA  LEONE

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Concentration of Leone equivalent of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities.

2013

In thousands of Leones USD GBP EUR SDR Total

Assets

Cash and balance
with the banks 105,181,014 22,683,052 7,092,400 - 134,956,466
IMF assets - - - 141,468,430 141,468,430
Investment in equity 2,651,861 - - - 2,651,861

Total assets 107,832,875 22,683,052 7,092,400 141,468,430 279,076,757

Liabilities

IMF drawings - - - 190,008,764 190,008,764